THE STUDY OF CORRELATIONS BETWEEN Dicranopteris
linearis COVER AREA TO CANOPY OPENNESS IN UiTM
SABAH SECONDARY FOREST

SYADZARATUNNUUR BINTI AZIZ

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment on the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

DECEMBER 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

[ would love to thank Allah for giving me the courage, knowledge and strength to
overcome the challenges that I have to endure throughout the process of completing
my final year project. Alhamdulillah for the blessing and for this amazing journey.

| express my profound sense of gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. Abdul Manap Bin
Mahmud for guiding me, constant, unending support and encouragement and also for
being understanding throughout my research work. I remain indebted to him for
introducing me the quest and the amazement of studying plant species which is rare
and turn out astounding subject for me.

[ am sincerely thankful to my more than friends Edna and Aaron for their helps during
sampling, support and providing transportation for this final year project.

I am also sincerely thankful for Fatihie, Hasnidar and Jamal for their willingness and
time effort accompanying me for sampling.

[ am sincerely thankful to Rojita, Mackley, Aidah, Dahlia and all my friends. Thank
you for being supportive and informative friends.

[ am sincerely thankful to all lecturers of FSG in all theirs supports and guidance. Not
forget to the laboratory staffs to help me preparing the apparatus needed for sampling.

SYADZARATUNNUUR BINTI AZIZ



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.4 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

Introduction to Pteridophytes
Dicranopteris linearis
2.2.1 Habitat
222 Dispersal
2.3 Bioindicator
24 The Study Site

2.5 Canopy Openness
: 2.5.1  Canopy Openness Factors
2.6 Canopy Openness Determination
27 The Hemispherical Projection

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1
22

PAGE
iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix

WMo N -

NN

10

12
13
14



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials
3.1.1  Apparatus
32 Methods

3.2.1  Sampling Sites
3.22  Quadrate Plotting
3.23  Measuring Dicranopteris linearis Covered Area
3.2.4  Determination of Canopy Openness
33 Statistical Data
3.3.1  Scatter XY-plot
3.3.2  Pearson Correlation Coefficient

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Canopy Openness
42 Dicranopteris linearis Cover Area in UiTM Sabah
43 Correlation between D. linearis Cover Area to Canopy Openness

44 Forest Recovery

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
570 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

16
16
16
16
17
28
19
20
20
20

22
23
26
28

30
30

31
34
45



ABSTRACT

THE STUDY OF CORRELATIONS BETWEEN Dicranopteris linearis
COVERED AREA AND CANOPY OPENNESS IN UiTM SABAH
SECONDARY FOREST.

UiTM Sabah forest was previously experienced fire in 1996 -1997. A study of
correlation between Dicranopteris linearis cover area and canopy openness was
conducted in secondary forest in UiTM Sabah from October to November 2014. Data
for this study were collected by doing random plot and hemispherical photography at
the plot area. 15 quadrates and 10 transects were made with total to 25 random plots.
It was obtained that there is positive correlation coefficient, r with » = 0.71. The
canopy openness obtained were ranges from 14.07% to 34.10% with mean canopy
openness 23.08%. It is highly recommended to include the study of spatial resource
availability such as soil pH, nutrients and structure, plants rooting that can change soil
structure and influence of allelopathic plants to Dicranopteris linearis.

ix



