# THE STUDY OF CORRELATIONS BETWEEN Dicranopteris linearis COVER AREA TO CANOPY OPENNESS IN UITM SABAH SECONDARY FOREST

# SYADZARATUNNUUR BINTI AZIZ

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment on the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

# **DECEMBER 2014**

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would love to thank Allah for giving me the courage, knowledge and strength to overcome the challenges that I have to endure throughout the process of completing my final year project. Alhamdulillah for the blessing and for this amazing journey.

I express my profound sense of gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. Abdul Manap Bin Mahmud for guiding me, constant, unending support and encouragement and also for being understanding throughout my research work. I remain indebted to him for introducing me the quest and the amazement of studying plant species which is rare and turn out astounding subject for me.

I am sincerely thankful to my more than friends Edna and Aaron for their helps during sampling, support and providing transportation for this final year project.

I am also sincerely thankful for Fatihie, Hasnidar and Jamal for their willingness and time effort accompanying me for sampling.

I am sincerely thankful to Rojita, Mackley, Aidah, Dahlia and all my friends. Thank you for being supportive and informative friends.

I am sincerely thankful to all lecturers of FSG in all theirs supports and guidance. Not forget to the laboratory staffs to help me preparing the apparatus needed for sampling.

SYADZARATUNNUUR BINTI AZIZ

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST	LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIST	OFABBREVIATIONS	viii	
ABSTRACT			
ABS'	TRAK	x	
	Canoby Openness		
СНА	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of Study	1	
1.2	Problem Statement	2	
1.3	Significance of the Study	2 2	
1.4	Objectives of the Study	3	
	Conclusions		
CHA	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction to Pteridophytes	4	
2.2	Dicranopteris linearis	5	
	2.2.1 Habitat	5	
	2.2.2 Dispersal	6	
2.3	Bioindicator	7	
2.4	The Study Site	10	
2.5	Canopy Openness	11	
	2.5.1 Canopy Openness Factors	12	
2.6	Canopy Openness Determination	13	
2.7	The Hemispherical Projection	14	

# CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

Materials		16
3.1.1	Apparatus	16
Methods		16
3.2.1	Sampling Sites	16
3.2.2	Quadrate Plotting	17
3.2.3	Measuring Dicranopteris linearis Covered Area	28
3.2.4	Determination of Canopy Openness	19
Statisti	ical Data	20
Scatter XY-plot		20
Pearso	n Correlation Coefficient	20
	3.1.1 Metho 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.3 3.2.4 Statisti Scatter	<ul> <li>3.1.1 Apparatus</li> <li>Methods</li> <li>3.2.1 Sampling Sites</li> <li>3.2.2 Quadrate Plotting</li> <li>3.2.3 Measuring <i>Dicranopteris linearis</i> Covered Area</li> <li>3.2.4 Determination of Canopy Openness</li> <li>Statistical Data</li> </ul>

# CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Canopy Openness	22	
4.2	Dicranopteris linearis Cover Area in UiTM Sabah		
4.3	Correlation between D. linearis Cover Area to Canopy Openness		
4.4	Forest Recovery		
CHA	PTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		

22

~~~~			
5.1	Conclusions		30
5.2	Recommendation		30
CITE	CD REFERENCES		31
APPENDICES		34	
CURRICULUM VITAE			45

#### ABSTRACT

### THE STUDY OF CORRELATIONS BETWEEN Dicranopteris linearis COVERED AREA AND CANOPY OPENNESS IN UITM SABAH SECONDARY FOREST.

UiTM Sabah forest was previously experienced fire in 1996 -1997. A study of correlation between *Dicranopteris linearis* cover area and canopy openness was conducted in secondary forest in UiTM Sabah from October to November 2014. Data for this study were collected by doing random plot and hemispherical photography at the plot area. 15 quadrates and 10 transects were made with total to 25 random plots. It was obtained that there is positive correlation coefficient, r with r = 0.71. The canopy openness obtained were ranges from 14.07% to 34.10% with mean canopy openness 23.08%. It is highly recommended to include the study of spatial resource availability such as soil pH, nutrients and structure, plants rooting that can change soil structure and influence of allelopathic plants to *Dicranopteris linearis*.